the Companies Act, 2013 (including any amendment 
thereto or re-enactment thereof) and the Rules 
framed thereunder, consent of the members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded for increase in the 
Authorized Share Capital of the Company from existing 
` 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven crore) divided into 
`1,10,00,000 (Rupees one crore ten lakhs ) Equity Shares 
of `10/- each to ` 15,00,00,000 (Rupees fifteen Crore) 
divided into ` 1,50,00,000 (Rupees One crore fifty lakhs) 

Equity Shares of ` 10/- each ranking pari passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Shares of the Company 
as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of 
the Company.  

”RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and 
all other applicable provisions, if any, of the Companies

[...]

Act, 2013, consent of the members of the Company be 
and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of 
the Memorandum of Association of the Company by 
substituting in its place the following: -   

V.    	The Authorized Capital of the Company is ` 15,00,00,000 
(Rupees fifteen Crore) divided into ` 1,50,00,000 (Rupees 
One crore fifty lakhs) Equity Shares of ` 10/- each.

”RESOLVED FURTHER THAT approval of the Members 
of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board 
of Directors of the Company to do all such acts, deeds, 
matters and things and to take all such steps as may

[...]

Rekha Jain (the relatives of the appointee) none 
of the other Directors or key managerial personnel of the 
Company or their relatives are concerned or interested, 
financially or otherwise in this resolution.             

ITEM NO. VI

The present Authorised Share Capital of the Company is  
` 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven  crore) divided into 1,10,00,000 
(Rupees one crore ten lakhs) Equity Shares of `10/- each 

Considering the ESOP issuance requirements of the 
Company, the Board at its Meeting held on 6th August, 2022, 

had accorded its approval for increasing the Authorised 
Share Capital from ` 11,00,00,000 (Rupees Eleven crore) to  
` 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore) divided into  
` 1,50,00,000 (Rupees one crore fifty lakhs) Equity Shares of 
` 10/- each.) by creation of ` 4,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Crore) 
additional equity share of ̀ 10/- each, subject to shareholders 
approval.

It is therefore proposed to increase the Authorised Share 
Capital of the Company from from ` 11,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Eleven crore) to ` 15,00,00,000 (Rupees Fifteen crore) divided 
into ̀  1,50,00,000 (Rupees one crore fifty lakhs) Equity Shares 
of ` 10/- each.) ranking paripassu with the existing Equity 
Shares in all respects as per the Memorandum and Articles 
of Association of the Company.

Consequently, Clause V of the Memorandum of Association 
would also require alteration so as to reflect the changed